

Planning & Building Safety Department 638 Princess Avenue. Brandon MB. R7A 0P3 T: 204.729.2110 F: 204.728.2406 www.brandon.ca/planning

Variance to Zoning By-law 6642

Name of Property Owner: CADDY LAKE INVESTMENTS LTD.
Name of Applicant: BIRD CONSTRUCTION
Civic Address of Property: 1148 - 1843 Street
Legal Description of Property: LOTS 11 TO 16 AND LOTS 38 TO 42 BLOCK 3 PLAN 202 BLTO EXCLUDING OUT OF SAID LOT 11 NORTHERLY 10 FEET - 1N SE 14 15-10-19 WPM. References: BAPD Development Plan By-law No. 78/01/04 Applicable Secondary Plan By-law City of Brandon Zoning By-Law No. 6642
Prior to submitting a formal application, the Planning & Building Safety Department strongly recommends that all applicants meet with a Community Planner to complete a pre-application review
Variance Request:
O VALIATION TO TABLE 13 (CAR ZONE FRONT YARD SETBACK) REQUIRE-
MENT OF 12-1m to 6-0m.
(2) VARIATION TO REGULATION 22(4) to ALLOW FOR OFF-SITE PARKING.
I undertake to observe and perform all provisions of The Planning Act, the Development Plan, the Zoning By-law, and the provisions of other relevant laws, by-laws or agreements. Signature of Owner: Ton Heaker Date: March 25/2015 Address: 1585 WALL ST. WINNIPEG, MB R3E254 E-Mail: Jon hooker 109 Mail-com
Street Address City/Province Postal Code
Signature of Applicant: Gid Blibble P-B. Marshall Date: March 25/2015
Address: 1055 ERIN ST. WINNIPEG, MB R362XI E-Mail: rick, Marshall@bind.ca City/Province Cell Phone: (204) 981-3846 Work Phone: (204) 775-7141 ×3186
The personal Information which you are providing is being collected under the authority of The Planning Act and will be used for the purpose of approving this application. Information is also being collected for the purpose of statistical reporting. It is protected by the Protection of Privacy provisions of The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have any questions about the collection and/or use of information, contact Jennifer Houlihan, FIPPA Coordinator, City of Brandon Planning & Building Safety Department, 638 Princess Ave, Brandon, Manitoba, R7A 0P3, Telephone 204-729-2116
FOR PLANNING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
Community Planner: Robert 2-11ce Planning File No.: V-05-15-B CityView No.: YLVA2015-38 Date Application Received: March 27/15 Payment Date: March 17/15 Receipt No.: 2015-2657 Amount: \$ 575.00
Variance - Application REVINT/13



Planning & Building Safety Department 638 Princess Avenue, Brandon MB, R7A CP3 T: 204,729,2110 F: 204,728,2406 www.brandon.ca/planning

Letter of Authorization

Date:	March 28/2018		
То:	City of Brandon Planning & Building Safety Department 638 Princess Avenue Brandon, MB R7A 0P3		
RE:	1148-18th Street	(address or legal description of ap	plication)
I (We)	hereby give authorization to:		
Bi	RD CONSTRUCTION	(Applicant's name)	
То арр	ly for a Development application for the above	ve address.	
Registo	ered Owner(s) on the Current Status of Title o	or Certificate of Title:	
	Mar	JON HOOKET.	March 25/15
	Name (Print)	Name (Signed)	Date
	Name (Print)	Name (Signed)	Date
·	Name (Print)	Name (Signed)	Date
	Name (Print)	Name (Signed)	Date





WINNIPEG DISTRICT OFFICE

1055 Erin Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3G 2X1

Phone: 204-775-7141

204-783-8119

March 25, 2015

City of Brandon Planning & Building Safety Department 638 Princess Street Brandon, MB **R7A 0P3**

Attn: Mr. Ryan Nickel, Principal Planner

Re:

Variance Application 1148 - 18th Street

Dear Mr. Nickel:

Please accept this letter as the "letter of intent" regarding a variance application for the property located at 1148-18th Street, in Brandon, MB. We submit this application on behalf of our client, Caddy Lake Investments.

The property in question consists of two parcels; lots 38 to 42 of Block 3 Plan 202 (fronting on 18th Street, and pat lot 11 and lots 12-16 Block 3 Plan 202, between the civic lane and 19th Street. (The civic address is 1148-18th Street). The lots are currently occupied by two (of three total) buildings comprising the Western Motel Ltd. Caddy Lake Investments intends to remove (demolish) the buildings on these two parcels and redevelop the site. (The third motel building on the adjacent lots 17-23 of Block 2 Plan 202 will remain in use and operation as a motel).

Caddy Lake Investments further intends to construct a single storey low-rise building of approximately 4,962 sf (461 m²) to suit the specific requirements of "Original Joe's" restaurant. This building will be leased to the restaurant on a long-term lease.

Bird Construction Company March 25, 2015 Page 2

In order to accommodate the restaurant on the lots, two variances to the Zoning Bylaw 6642 are required:

- 1. A variance to the front yard setback, from 12.1m to 6.0m;
- 2. A variance to regulation 22(h), to allow for offsite parking, on the adjacent (but disparate) lot that is on the same certificate of title.

The neighbouring uses are commercial, and this use (an eating establishment) is a permitted use within the "CAR" Zoning. Being located across 18th street from the Keystone Centre and the Canadinns Hotel, this restaurant will fit in well and augment the existing entertainment area.

The restaurant will not require any outside storage except for garbage (which will be contained in dumpsters within an enclosure) and returnable bottles (which will stored in a shed adjacent to the garbage enclosure).

An outside patio is planned on the east side, fronting onto 18th Street. The patio will be concrete and will have a glass enclosure mounted on steel posts. The patio will be partially located within the front yard setback but is permitted as a "terrace" with a low height fence of screen. The patio should add to the vibrancy of 18th Street and encourage foot traffic in the area.

Based on the prototype plans for the restaurant, parking is calculated as follows:

Dining	Dining room	76	seats
	Bar	59	seats
	Seasonal Patio	<u>48</u>	seats
Total		183	seats / 4 person per stall = 46 stalls

Service area = roughly 2350 sf / 50 sf = 47 stalls

Therefore, 47 stalls are required. We are showing 56 stalls provided (including 2 accessible stalls in front of the restaurant). We also show bicycle storage area with a rack for six (6) bicycles.

Attached to this application is a site plan showing the intended layout of the building and the parking lots. We have also attached an exterior elevation of a recently constructed Original Joe's Restaurant in Winnipeg to indicate the general façade concept and materials. (Please note that the Winnipeg restaurant location had the garbage enclosure adjacent to the building; which will not be done here). Details regarding façade lighting, site lighting, landscaping, garbage enclosure, patio screening, etc.; will follow with the building permit application.

Bird Construction Company March 25, 2015 Page 3

We trust that this information is sufficient to describe the intent of this application, and we look forward to a favourable response.

Yours truly,

BIRD CONSTRUCTION

Richard Marshall, P.Eng.

LEED® AP, G.S.C. Design Manager



